AR T I C L E
Service life of reinforced concrete structures made with
blended cements and exposed in urban environment
Federica Lollini | Elena Redaelli
Department of Chemistry, Materials and
Chemical Engineering “Giulio Natta”,
Politecnico di Milano, Milan, Italy
Correspondence

(%) Label
Water/binder
ratio
Water
(kg/m3)
Binder
(kg/m3)
Cement
(kg/m3)
Aggregates
(kg/m3)
fc,cube,7
(MPa)
kacc,7
(mm/year0.5)
OPC 100 OPC-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 300 1857 45 21.2
OPC-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 300 1979 62 12.8
OPC-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 350 1868 76 12.9
OPC-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 350 1913 83 7.3
15LI 85 15LI-0.61-250 0.61 152 250 212.5 1983 44 29.5
15LI-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 255 1857 38 26.6
15LI-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 255 1979 60 11.8
15LI-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 297.5 1868 65 12.1
15LI-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 297.5 1913 68 11.2
15LI-0.42-400 0.42 168 400 340 1815 67 13.6
30LI 70 30LI-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 31 34.6
30LI-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 47 20.7
30LI-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 49 23.2
30LI-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 57 12.3
FA 70 FA-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 30 30.9
FA-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 52 24.9
FA-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 52 22.5
FA-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 66 13.2
PZ 70 PZ-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 35 32.7
PZ-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 54 18.3
PZ-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 55 16.6
PZ-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 54 13.4
GGBS 30 GGBS-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 90 1857 35 25
GGBS-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 90 1979 46 24
GGBS-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 105 1868 59 16.7
GGBS-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 105 1913 76 13.4
Abbreviation: GGBS, ground granulated blast furnace slag.
LOLLINI AND REDAELLI 3
out: T = 20�C/R.H. = 95%, T = 20�C/R.H. = submerged,
T = 20�C/R.H. = 90%, T = 40�C/R.H. = 90%, T = 20�C/